# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Allied Capital Corporation	08/22/2007

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Woodstream Corporation (formerly known as Perky-Pet Products Co.)
Street Address:	69 North Locust Street
City:	Lititz
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17543

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D290769
Patent Number:	D324436
Patent Number:	D326003
Patent Number:	5309865
Patent Number:	5788201
Patent Number:	5642829
Patent Number:	6659041
Patent Number:	6591781
Patent Number:	7188448
Patent Number:	D349982
Patent Number:	D355055
Patent Number:	D359592
Patent Number:	D365893
Patent Number:	D376877
Patent Number:	D380066
	DATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 019767 FRAME: 0074

500345245

Patent Number:	D386836
Patent Number:	D398722
Patent Number:	D397529
Patent Number:	D399611
Patent Number:	D486272
Patent Number:	D498335
Patent Number:	D517749
Patent Number:	D515247
Patent Number:	D530457
Patent Number:	D509325
Patent Number:	D515747
Patent Number:	D515748
Patent Number:	D512800
Patent Number:	D522185
Application Number:	09923003
Application Number:	10287309
Application Number:	10410708
Application Number:	10691908
Application Number:	10907526
Application Number:	10908947
Application Number:	10908948
Application Number:	10908949
Application Number:	10980619

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)577-4782

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.577.8525

Email: terese.scholl@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN

Address Line 1: 525 WEST MONROE STREET

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Terese Scholl
WANTE OF CODINITY LETS.	1 01000 0011011

Total Attachments: 4

source=patent release - perky pets#page1.tif source=patent release - perky pets#page2.tif source=patent release - perky pets#page3.tif

source=patent release - perky pets#page4.tif

## PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of August 12, 2007, by ALLIED CAPITAL CORPORATION ("Allied").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Allied and Woodstream Corporation (formerly known as Perky-Pet Products Co.), a Pennsylvania corporation ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as August 19, 2005 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Allied in certain patents (the "Patents") and Patent Rights (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Allied, including the Patents set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 26, 2006, at Reel 018026, Frame 0350; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Allied release its security interest in the Patents and Patent Rights and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Allied hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Patent Rights"):
  - (i) each Patent and application for Patent listed on <u>Schedule I</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof; and
  - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.
- 2. Allied hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Allied, all of Allied's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Rights.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Allied has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

**ALLIED CAPITAL CORPORATION** 

ву: Name:

Title:

Patent Release and Reassignment (Woodstream Corporation) 60587779

# SCHEDULE 1

# **PATENTS**

PATENT	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
BIRD FEEDER	D290769	7/7/87	06621281	6/15/84
PERCH BIRD FEEDER	D324436	3/3/92	07365232	6/12/89
BIRD FEEDER	D326003	5/5/92	07365233	6/12/89
BIRD FEEDER CONSTRUCTED OF METAL CYLINDERS	5309865	5/10/94	08074330	6/9/93
ARTICLE HANGERS	5788201	8/4/98	08414386	3/31/95
CONTAINERS	5642829	7/1/97	08650913	5/17/96
DECORATIVE BIRD FEEDER	6659041	12/9/03	09638124	8/14/00
METHOD FORM PRODUCING A DECORATIVELY LINED POOL	N/A	N/A	09923003	8/3/01
SQUIRREL PROOF BIRD FEEDER	6591781	7/15/03	09929762	8/14/01
DECORATIVE LINING FOR A POOL	N/A	N/A	10287309	11/4/02
WATER GARDEN POND HAVING A FLEXIBLE SIDE WALL	N/A	N/A	10410708	4/9/03 .
PLANT SUPPORT CLIP, KIT AND METHOD THEREFORE	7188448	3/13/07	10444675	5/22/03
FOLDING SUPPORT STAND FOR PLANTS	N/A	N/A	10691908	10/22/03
BIRDFEEDER AND SEED DISPENSER THEREFORE	N/A	N/A	10907526	4/4/05
LOCKING FINIAL AND RECEPTACLE INCORPORATING THE SAME	N/A	N/A	10908947	6/1/05
RECEPTACLE FOR USE IN THE CARE AND MAINTENANCE OF LIVING THINGS WITH SWIVEL MOUNT AND METHOD THEREFORE	N/A	N/A	10908948	6/1/05
LINER ASSEMBLY AND WATER POOL INCORPORATING THE SAME	N/A	N/A	10908949	6/1/05
NECTAR FEEDING SYSTEM	N/A	N/A	10980619	11/2/04
BIRD FEEDER	D349982	8/23/94	29011236	7/30/93
BIRD FEEDER	D355055	1/31/95	29013561	9/15/93
BIRD FEEDER	D359592	6/20/95	29025376	6/30/94
WINDOW BIRD FEEDER	D365893	1/2/96	29026569	8/1/94
BIRD FEEDER	D376877	12/24/96	29043470	9/5/95
BIRD FEEDER	D380066	6/17/97	29046103	11/7/95
BIRD FEEDER	D386836	11/25/97	29055354	6/4/96
BIRD FEEDER	D398722	9/22/98	29056037	6/20/96
HUMMINGBIRD FEEDER	D397529	8/25/98	29062299	11/12/96
DISPENSING RESERVOIR FOR BIRD FEEDER	D399611	10/13/98	29067423	3/7/97

Patent Release and Reassignment

PATENT	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
EXCLUSION CAGE FOR USE WITH BIRDFEEDERS	D486272	2/3/04	29159369	4/19/02
EXCLUSION CAGE FOR USE WITH BIRD FEEDERS	D498335	11/9/04	29189708	9/8/02
HUMMINGBIRD FEEDER	D517749	3/21/06	29210622	8/2/04
BIRDFEEDER	D515247	2/14/06	29210623	8/2/04
HUMMINGBIRD FEEDER	D530457	10/17/06	29210624	8/2/04
HUMMINGBIRD FEEDER	D509325	9/6/05	29210625	8/2/04
BIRDFEEDER	D515747	2/21/06	29210626	8/2/04
BIRDFEEDER	D515748	2/21/06	29210627	8/2/04
BIRDFEEDER	D512800	12/13/05	29210628	8/2/04
BIRDFEEDER	D522185	5/30/06	29224493	3/2/05

Patent Release and Reassignment CHI02\_207170\_00266\_60587779\_1 8/21/2007 5:50 PM

**RECORDED: 08/30/2007**